1
UNIVERSITY OF MEDICINE AND PHARMACY "CAROL DAVILA"-
BUCHAREST
DOCTORAL SCHOOL
PHARMACY FIELD
 PHYTOSYNTHESIS OF SOME SILVER NANOPARTICLES
WITH POTENTIAL APPLICATION IN
PERIODONTOPATHIES

Table 1: Coding of the extracts obtained using as solvent the alcoholic mixture (according to the ratio
shown above), with a plant material/solvent ratio (g/ml) of 1/10.
No. Plant Extraction method and codification
1 Hyssop
(Hyssopus officinalis L.)
Classical
extraction
HT
Microwave-assisted
extraction
HM
2 Oregano
(Origanum vulgare L.)
Classical
extraction
OT
Microwave-assisted
extraction
OM
3 Nettle
(Lamium album L.)
Classical
extraction
UT
Microwave-assisted
extraction
UM
4 White Horehound
(Marrubium vulgare L.)
Classical
extraction
MT
Microwave-assisted
extraction
MM
4.3. Phytosynthesis of silver nanoparticles
For the phytosynthesis procedure, equal amounts of the prepared extract and silver nitrate
solution (25 ml each) were mixed. This mixture was allowed to react for 24 hours at ambient
conditions, with the final pH of the mixture being approximately 7, as determined using a Lab 870
pH meter (Analytic Laboratory). The reduction of Ag+ ions to silver nanoparticles (AgNPs) was
achieved by adding the crude extracts to freshly prepared silver nitrate solution.
4.4. Characterization techniques
4.4.1. Determination of total phenol content (TPC)
Folin-Ciocâlteu reagent and sodium carbonate solution were purchased from Merck KGaA,
Darmstadt, Germany. These reagents were used without further purification. Optical density was
measured at 765 nm using a Rigol Ultra 3660 UV-Vis spectrophotometer from Rigol Technologies,
Beijing, China. The results were compared with a standard curve prepared with gallic acid solutions,
and the final values were expressed as milligrams of gallic acid equivalents (GAE) per gram of dry
weight [16].
4.4.2. High-precision liquid chromatography
The quantification of polyphenols and other compounds in the extracts was performed using an
L-3000 HPLC system from Rigol Technologies Inc. in Beijing, China. This system was equipped
with a diode array detector (HPLC-DAD) and a Kinetex EVO C18 column (150 × 4.6 mm, 5 µm
particle size). The mobile phase consisted of a two-solvent system, where solvent A was 0.1%
trifluoroacetic acid (TFA) in water and solvent B was 0.1% TFA in acetonitrile. Elution was
13
performed in gradient mode with the following gradient: 2-100% solvent B at 30°C for 60 minutes at
an elution flow rate of 1 mL/min. The analysis was performed at five different wavelengths (255,
280, 325 and 355 nm).
4.4.3. UV-Vis Spectrometry
A Rigol Ultra 3660 spectrophotometer from Rigol Technologies Inc. in Beijing, China, was
used for these determinations. This device has an optical resolution of 0.5 nm and uses quartz cells
with a path length of 1 cm. The analysis was performed in the wavelength range of 370-600 nm,
according to the recommendations in the literature [17-19].
4.4.4. X-ray diffraction
X-ray diffraction analyzes were performed using a 9 kW Rigaku SmartLab diffractometer from
Rigaku Corp., Tokyo, Japan. The instrument was operated at 45 kV and 200 mA, with CuKα radiation
(λ = 1.54059 Å). The 2θ/θ scan mode was used, covering the angular range from 7 to 90° (2θ).
4.4.5. Transmission electron microscopy (TEM)
Transmission electron microscopy (TEM) analysis was performed using a Titan Themis 200